(In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

33.2 Market risks

33.2.1 Interest rate risk

33.2.1.1 Sensitivity analysis

As of March 31, 2023, the Company held financial assets and liabilities linked to various types of
rates. In the sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments, the impact on annual interest
was only considered on positions with values exposed to such fluctuations:

Assets and liabilities linked to LIBOR are being reviewed and will be restated at the published
alternative rates. The Company estimates that the updated cash flows will be economically
equivalent to the original ones.

33.2.2 Fuel price risk (“QAV”)

The price of fuel may vary depending on the volatility of the price of crude oil and its derivatives. To
mitigate losses linked to variations in the fuel market, the Company had, as of March 31, 2023,
forward and options transactions on fuel (note 22).

33.2.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis in US dollars of the price fluctuation of QAV
liter:

Exposure to CDI Exposure to LIBOR

Description Rate (p.a.)

March 31,

2023 Rate (p.a.)

March 31,

2023

Weighted

 rate (p.a.)

March 31,

2023

Exposed liabilities, net 13.7% (1,135,409)   4.9% (238,550)   5.3% (317,246)

Effect on profit or loss

Interest rate devaluation by -50% 6.8% 77,897   2.4% 5,809   2.6% 8,334

Interest rate devaluation by -25% 10.2% 38,948   3.7% 2,904   3.9% 4,167

Interest rate appreciation by 50% 20.5% (77,897)   7.3% (5,809)   7.9% (8,334)

Interest rate appreciation by 25% 17.1% (38,948)   6.1% (2,904)   6.6% (4,167)

Exposure to SOFR

Consolidated

Description

Average price

per liter

(in reais) March 31, 2023

Aircraft fuel 5.32 (1,673,402)

Effect on profit or loss

Devaluation by -50% 2.66 836,701

Devaluation by -25% 3.99 418,351

Appreciation by 50% 7.98 (836,701)

Appreciation by 25% 6.65 (418,351)

Consolidated

Exposure to price

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 43

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the interim condensed individual and consolidated financial statements
   March 31, 2023
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

33.2.3 Foreign exchange risk

The foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility of unfavorable exchange differences to which
the Company's cash flows are exposed.

The exposure to the main exchange differences is as follows:

33.2.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

Description

March 31,

2023

December 31,

2022

March 31,

2023

December 31,

2022

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   16,699   56,487   1,920   8,052

Long-term investments   -   -   753,779   733,043